BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
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ELECTRONIC DISTRIBUTION

Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
Mr. Geoffrey P. Young

Hydro Place, 500 Columbus Drive
P.O. Box 12400

St. John’s, NI A1B 4K7

E-mail: gyoung@nlh.nl.ca

Consumer Advocate

Mtr. Thomas Johnson

O’Dea Earle

323 Duckworth Street

P.O. Box 5955

St. John's, NL AIC 5X4
E-mail; tjohnson@odeacarle.ca

Yale Newfoundland & Labrador Limited

Newfoundiand Power Inc.

Mr. Gerard M., Hayes

55 Kenmount Road

P.O.Box 8910

St. John’s, NL. A1B 3P6

E-mail: ghayes@newfoundlandpower.com

Island Industrial Customer Group

Mr. Paul L.Coxworthy

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales

Cabot Place, 100 New Gower Street

P.O. Box 5038

St, John’s, NL. A1C 5V3

E-mail: pcoxworthy@stewartmckelvey.com

Sierra Club Canada

Mr. Tom O’Reilly, Q.C

Cox and Palmer

Scotia Centre, Suite 1000

235 Water Street

St. John’s, NL. A1CIB6

E-mail: toreilly@coxandpalmer.com

Mr, Danny Dumaresque

213 Portugal Cove Road

St. John's, NL. AIB 2N5
Telephone: 709-738-2333

E-mail: danny.liberal@gmail.com

Dear Sirs:

Mr. Fred Winsor

Conservation Chair

Atlantic Canada Chapter

St. John's, Newfoundland
E-mail: winsorfi@nl.rogers.com

Re:  Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro — Application for Approval of Expenditures
for the Installation of Diesel Units at Holyrood for the Purposes of Black Starting
the Generating Units, and for the Deferral of Lease Costs (“Black start”) and
Application to Supply and Install 100 MW(Nominal) of Combustion Turbine
Generation — Combined Process and New Schedule of Dates

On March 11, 2014 the Board advised the parties that the remaining schedule for this
application would be defetred to a later date.
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The Board has decided that the issue of cost and cost recovery relating to the Black start
capital project and the capital project to Supply and Install 100 MW (Nominal) of
Combustion Turbine Generation (“100MW Gas Turbine application™) will be addressed in a
Joint process. The parties therefore will be afforded the opportunity to issue further requests
for information, file evidence and make submissions in the one proceeding,

On May 21, 2014 the Board set the schedule for the 100MW Gas Turbine application.
Requests for Information (“RF1s™) are to be filed on June 2, 2014 and responses to the RFIs
required on June 16, 2014. The filing dates for any further RFI’s relating to the Black start
application will also be June 2, 2014,

In order to simplify the record the Board has decided to merge the previous RFIs filed in the
Black start application with this file. To distinguish between the two sets of RFIs, RFIs
relating to the Black start application will continue to be labelled in the same sequence and
RFIs relating the 100MW Gas Turbine application should begin with the prefix GT.

Therefore the next RFIs relating to Black start application will continue sequentially as CA-
NLH-20; IC-NLH-16; PUB NLIH-8; and, NP-NLH-24. The Board’s first RFI relating to the
100MW Gas Turbine application shall be labelled as GT-PUB-NLH-1.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

b~ o~
&ryl lundon

Board Secretary

fepj
ece, Consumer Advoeate
Ms. Colleen Lacey, E-mail: clacey@odeacarle.ca

Island industrial Customer Group
Mr. Dean Porter, E-mail: dporter@pa-law.ca

¥Yale Newfoundland and Labrador Limited
M. Mark Sheppard, E-mail: Mark.Sheppard@vale.com
Ms. Leanne O' Leary, E-mail; LOLeary@coxandpalmer.com
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